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FR NOTICE ORIGINALE

Cette notice s'applique a toutes les motorisations MR dont les déclinaisons sont disponibles au cata-
logue en vigueur.

Domaine d’application

Les motorisations MR sont concues pour motoriser tous types de volets roulants.

L'installateur, professionnel de la motorisation et de l'automatisation de 'habitat doit s'assurer que
l'installation du produit motorisé une fois installé respecte les normes en vigueur dans le pays de
mise en service comme notamment la norme sur les volets roulant EN13659.

Responsabilité

Avant d'installer et d'utiliser la motorisation, lire attentivement cette notice. Outre les instructions
décrites dans cette notice, respecter également les consignes détaillées dans le document joint
Consignes de sécurité.

La motorisation doit étre installée par un professionnel de la motorisation et de l'automatisation de
['habitat, conformément aux instructions de Somfy et a la réglementation applicable dans le pays de
mise en service.

Toute utilisation de la motorisation hors du domaine d'application décrit ci-dessus est interdite. Elle
exclurait, comme tout irrespect des instructions figurant dans cette notice et dans le document joint
Consignes de sécurité, toute responsabilité et garantie de Somfy.

L'installateur doit informer ses clients des conditions d'utilisation et de maintenance de la moto-
risation et doit leur transmettre les instructions d'utilisation et de maintenance, ainsi que le docu-
ment joint Consignes de sécurité, aprés l'installation de la motorisation. Toute opération de Service
Apreés-Vente sur la motorisation nécessite l'intervention d'un professionnel de la motorisation et de
l'automatisation de U'habitat.

Si un doute apparait lors de l'installation de la motorisation ou pour obtenir des informations complé-
mentaires, consulter un interlocuteur Somfy ou aller sur le site www.somfy.com.

Consignes particuliéres de sécurité

Respecter la Norme NF C 15-100 pour les installations électriques.

A Les cables traversant une paroi métallique doivent étre protégés et isolés par un manchon ou un
fourreau.

A Attacher les cables pour éviter tout contact avec une partie en mouvement.
Si la motorisation est utilisée en extérieur, et si le cable dalimentation est de type H05-VVF, alors
installer le cable dans un conduit résistant aux UV, par exemple sous goulotte.

A Laisser le cable d'alimentation de la motorisation accessible : il doit pouvoir étre remplacé facilement.

W Toujours faire une boucle sur le cable d'alimentation pour éviter la pénétration d'eau dans la motorisation !

Pour les moteurs tubulaires de @ 50/60 mm:

La roue doit &tre bloquée en translation dans le tube d’enroulement :

- Soit en fixant le tube d'enroulement sur la roue a l'aide de 4 vis ou 4 rivets pop placés entre 5 mm et 15
mm de l'extrémité extérieure de la roue, quel que soit le tube d'enroulement. Les vis ou les rivets pop
ne doivent pas étre fixés sur la motorisation mais uniqguement sur la roue.

- Soit par l'utilisation d’un stop roue, pour les tubes non lisses.



EN TRANSLATED INSTRUCTIONS

These instructions apply to all MR drive, the different versions of which are available in
the current catalogue.

Field of application
MR drives are designed to drive all types of roller shutters.
The installer, who must be a motorisation and home automation professional, must
ensure that the motorised product is installed in accordance with the standards in force
in the country in which it is installed such as EN 13659 relating to roller shutters.
Liability
Please read these instructions carefully before installing and using the drive. In addition
to following the instructions given in this guide, the instructions detailed in the attached
Safety instructions document must also be observed.
The drive must be installed by a motorisation and home automation professional,
according to instructions from Somfy and the regulations applicable in the country in
which it is commissioned.
It is prohibited to use the drive outside the field of application described above. Such use,
and any failure to comply with the instructions given in this guide and in the attached
Safety instructions document, absolves Somfy of any liability and invalidates the
warranty.
The installer must inform its customers of the operating and maintenance conditions
for the drive and must provide them with the instructions for use and maintenance, and
the attached Safety instructions document, after installing the drive. Any After-Sales
Service operation on the drive must be performed by a motorisation and home auto-
mation professional.
If in doubt when installing the drive, or to obtain additional information, contact a Somfy
adviser or go to the website www.somfy.com.
Specific safety instructions
A Clables which pass through a metal wall must be protected and isolated using a sheath or
sleeve.
Attach cables to prevent any contact with moving parts.
If the drive is used outdoors, and if the power supply cable is a type H05-VVF cable, the
cable should be installed in a UV-resistant duct, e.g. under a gland.
A Leave the drive power supply cable accessible: it must be possible to replace it easily.

Always make a loop in the power supply cable to prevent water entering the drive.

For tubular motors 50/60 mm in diameter:

The drive wheel must be locked in place to prevent it moving along the roller tube:

- Either by securing the roller tube onto the drive wheel using 4 screws or 4 pop rivets
positioned between 5 mm and 15 mm from the outer edge of the drive wheel, suitable for
all types of roller tube. The screws or pop rivets must only be attached to the drive wheel
and not to the drive.

- Or by using a drive wheel stop, suitable for tubes which are not smooth.

IT MANUALE TRADOTTO

Il presente manuale si applica a tutte le motorizzazioni MR le cui versioni sono disponibili nel catalogo
vigente.

Settore di applicazione

Le motorizzazioni MR sono progettate per motorizzare tutti i tipi di persiane in commercio.
Linstallatore, professionista della motorizzazione e dell'automazione d'interni, deve accertarsi che
l'installazione del prodotto motorizzato rispetti le norme in vigore nel paese di messa in servizio come,
nello specifico, la normativa sulle tapparelle EN13659.

Responsabilita

Prima di installare e di utilizzare la motorizzazione, leggere attentamente questo manuale. Oltre le
istruzioni riportate nel presente manuale, rispettare altresi le istruzioni elencate nel documento
annesso Istruzioni di sicurezza.

La motorizzazione deve essere installata da un professionista della motorizzazione e dell'automazione
d'interni, conformemente alle istruzioni di Somfy e alle normative applicabili nel paese di messa in
servizio.

Ogni utilizzo della motorizzazione al di fuori dellambito di applicazione descritto sopra é vietato. Esso
escluderebbe, cosi come il mancato rispetto delle istruzioni riportate nel presente manuale e nel
documento annesso Istruzioni di sicurezza, ogni responsabilita e garanzia di Somfy.

L'installatore deve informare i suoi clienti in relazione alle condizioni d'uso e di manutenzione della
motorizzazione e deve consegnare loro le istruzioni d'uso e di manutenzione, oltre al documento
allegato Istruzioni di sicurezza, dopo linstallazione della motorizzazione. Qualsiasi operazione
di assistenza clienti sulla motorizzazione richiede lintervento di un professionista di impianti di
motorizzazione e di domotica.

In caso di dubbi durante linstallazione della motorizzazione o per avere maggiori informazioni,
consultare un interlocutore Somfy o visitare il sito www.somfy.com.

Istruzioni di sicurezza particolari

| cavi che passano attraverso una parete metallica devono essere protetti ed isolati da un manicotto o una
guaina.

Fissare i cavi per evitare il contatto con parti in movimento.

Q Se la motorizzazione viene utilizzata all'esterno e se il cavo di alimentazione ¢ di tipo H05-VVF, installare
il cavo in un condottto resistente ai raggi UV, ad esempio sotto una canalina passacavi.

A Lasciare libero laccesso al cavo dalimentazione della motorizzazione: deve poter essere sostituito
facilmente.

Creare sempre un nodo sul cavo di alimentazione per evitare infiltrazioni di acqua allinterno della
motorizzazione!

Per i motori tubolari @ 50/60 mm:

La ruota deve essere bloccata in traslazione nel tubo di avvolgimento:

- Ofissando il tubo di avvolgimento sulla ruota per mezzo di 4 viti o 4 rivetti in acciaio posizionati tra 5 mm
e 15 mm dall’estremita esterna della ruota, indipendentemente dal tipo di tubo di avvolgimento. Le viti o i
rivetti non devono essere fissati sulla motorizzazione ma esclusivamente sulla ruota.

- 0 mediante 'uso di un bloccaruota, per i tubi non lisci.
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ES MANUAL TRADUCIDO

Este manual es aplicable a todas las motorizaciones MR cuyas versiones se encuentran
disponibles en el catdlogo en vigor.

Ambito de aplicacién

Las motorizaciones MR han sido disefiadas para automatizar todo tipo de persianas enrollables.
Elinstalador, profesional de la motorizacién y de la automatizacion de la vivienda, debe asegurarse
de que la instalacion del producto automatizado, una vez instalado, respete las normas vigentes
en el pais donde vaya a utilizarse, en particular, la norma sobre persianas enrollables EN 13659.

Responsabilidad

Antes de instalar y utilizar la motorizacion, lea atentamente este manual. Ademas de las
instrucciones descritas en este manual, deben respetarse las normas detalladas en el documento
adjunto Normas de seguridad.

La motorizacién debe ser instalada por un profesional de la motorizacién y de la automatizacion
de la vivienda, de conformidad con las instrucciones proporcionadas por Somfy y con la normativa
aplicable en el pais donde vaya a utilizarse.

Se prohibe cualquier uso de la motorizacion fuera del ambito de aplicacion anteriormente descrito.
Ello conllevaria, al igual que cualquier incumplimiento de las instrucciones que figuran en este
manual y en el documento adjunto Nermas de seguridad, la exclusion de toda responsabilidad
por parte de Somfy y la anulacion de la garantia.

El instalador debe informar a sus clientes acerca de las condiciones de uso y de mantenimiento
de la motorizacion y debe entregarles las instrucciones de uso y de mantenimiento, asi como
el documento adjunto Normas de seguridad, tras la instalacion de la motorizacién. Cualquier
operacion de Servicio Posventa en la motorizacidn requerird la intervencion de un profesional de la
motorizacion y la automatizacion de la vivienda.

Para resolver cualquier duda que pudiera surgir durante la instalacion de la motorizacion o para
obtener informacién adicional, pdngase en contacto con uno de los agentes de Somfy o visite la
pagina web www.somfy.com.

Normas particulares de seguridad

En caso de que los cables deban atravesar una pared metélica, deben protegerse y aislarse con un
manguito o una vaina.

/N\ Fije los cables para evitar cualquier contacto con un componente en movimiento.

/\\ Si la motorizacion va a utilizarse en el exterior, y siempre que el cable de alimentacion sea de tipo
HOS-[VVF, instale el cable en un conducto resistente a los rayos UV, por ejemplo, en el interior de una
canaleta.

A Deje accesible el cable de alimentacion del motor: debe poder ser sustituido facilmente.

W Efectie siempre unbucle en el cable de alimentacion para evitar que penetre agua en la motorizacion.

En el caso de los motores tubulares de @ 50/60 mm:

El movimiento de traslacion de la rueda debe quedar blogqueado dentro del tubo de enrollamiento:

- Fijando el tubo de enrollamiento a la rueda con cuatro tornillos o cuatro remaches Pop colocados a
entre 5 mmy 15 mm del extremo exterior de la rueda, sea cual sea el tipo de tubo de enrollamiento
utilizado. Los tornillos o los remaches Pop no deben fijarse al motor, sino Unicamente a la rueda.
— Mediante un dispositivo de retencion de rueda en el caso de los tubos no lisos.
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PT INSTRUCOES TRADUZIDAS

Estas instrucdes aplicam-se a todos os motores MR cujas variantes estdo disponiveis no
catalogo em vigor.

Area de aplicagio

0Os motores MR foram concebidos para motorizar todos os tipos de estores.

Q instalador, profissional da motorizagdo e da automatizagdo do lar deve assegurar-se de que a
instalacdo do produto motorizado, depois de instalado, respeita as normas em vigor no pais de
colocacdo em servico, tais como a norma sobre os estores EN13659.

Responsabilidade

Antes de instalar e de utilizar o motor, ler atentamente estas instrugdes. Tal como acontece
com as instrugdes descritas nestas instrucoes, também devem ser respeitadas as instrucoes
detalhadas apresentadas no documento em anexo Instrucées de segurancga.

0 motor deve ser instalado por um profissional da motorizagdo e da automatizagdo do lar, em
conformidade com as instrugdes da Somfy e a regulamentagdo do pais no qual é instalado.
Qualquer utilizagdo do motor fora da drea de aplicagdo acima descrita é proibida. Tal utilizagdo
excluiria, como qualquer desrespeito pelas instrucdes constantes deste guia e no documento
em anexo Instrucdes de seguranca, toda a responsabilidade e garantia da Somfy.

0 técnico de instalacdo deve informar os seus clientes sobre as condicdes de funcionamento e
de manutencdo do motor e deve comunicar-lhes as instrugoes de utilizagdo e de manutengao,
bem como o documento em anexo Instrugées de seguranga, apos a instalagdo do motor.
Todas as operagdes do Servico Pés-Venda no motor requerem a intervengao de um profissional
da motorizagdo e da automatizacdo do lar.

Em caso de duvidas aquando dainstalagdo do motor ou para obter informagdes complementares,
consultar um interlocutor Somfy ou o site www.somfy.com.

Instrucées especificas de seguranca

A Os cabos que atravessam uma parede metélica devem ser protegidos e isolados por uma manga
ou um forro.

A Prender os cabos para evitar um eventual contacto com uma parte movel.

Se o motor for utilizado no exterior e se o cabo de alimentacdo for do tipo H05-VVF, o cabo deve
ser instalado dentro de uma conduta resistente aos UV, por exemplo sob uma manga de
proteccao.
Deixar o cabo de alimentagdo do motor em posicdo acessivel: deve poder ser facilmente
substituido.

W Fazer sempre um arco no cabo de alimentacdo, para evitar a entrada de dgua no motor!

Para os motores tubulares de @ 50/60 mm:

A roda de traccdo deve ser bloqueada em translacéo, dentro do tubo de enrolamento:

- Fixando o tubo de enrolamento a roda de traccdo com 4 parafusos ou 4 rebites, colocados entre
5mme 15mmdaextremidade exteriordarodade traccdo, qualquer que sejaotubode enrolamento.
Os parafusos ou os rebites ndo devem ser fixos ao motor, mas apenas a roda de traccao.

- Ou utilizando um blogueador de roda, no caso dos tubos néo lisos.



EL META®PAXZMENO ErXEIPIAIO

To napdv eyxelpidio 1oxUet yia GAoug Toug UnxaviapoUs MR ot napahayég twv onoiwv eivat diaBéoipieg otov
1oxUovta Kataoyo.

Medio spappoyng

Ot nxaviapol MR oxediaotnkav yia va epodiddouv e NAEKTpoKivnan 6GAoug Toug TUNoug POAWV.

0 texvIKG yKatdataong, enayyeAuatiag Pe YVWOELG 0TOUG UNXaviopoUG Kal QUTOPATIOHOUG KATOIKIWY, OQeiAel va

6100QaNoEL 6TL N EYKATACTACN TOU NAEKTPOKIVNTOU MPOIOVIOG VIAMNOKPIVETAL 0TA MPATUNA NOU LOXUOUV 0Th XWPa
otnv onola tiBetal og Aettoupyia, kat kupiwg oto npétuno EN 13659 yia ta poAd.

EuBivn

Mpv ané v eykatdotaon Kat T Xpnon tou Pnxaviopoy, 61aBaote MpooekTikd To napdv eyxelpidio. Ektog and
TG 0dnyieg nou neptypdpoviat ato Napdv eyxelpidlo, tPnate eniong TG 0dNnyieg MoU avapépovial avaAuTikG oto
OUVNPREVO Eyypago O8nyieg aopaleiag.

0 pnxaviopog npénel va eykabiotatal and enayyeAyatia e yVWOEG 0TOUG PNXaVIOUOUG Kal QuTopatiopoUs
KOTOWKIGY, OUMPva [e TG o6nyleg g Somfy kal Toug loxUovteg Kavoviopoug tng Xxwpag atnv onofa tifetal oe
\ertoupyia.

AnayopeUetal onoladnnote xpAon Tou Pnxaviopou népav Tou nediou EQapuoyng nou MePYPAPETal Mo Navw.
Onotadnnote GMn xpnon KaBwg Kat n un Tpnon Twv 06NyIwyY Mou avaeépovtal ato napodv eyxelpiblo kal oto
ouvnupévo éyypapo O8nyieg aopaleiag ouvendyetal Tov anokAElOPO onotacdnnote euBiVNG Kat eyyUnang ek
pépoug g Somfy.

0 TeXVIKOG eyKatdotaong opeihel va evnPEPWVEL TOUG NEAGTEG TOU Yid TIG OUVBNKEG XpNang Kal ouvtipnong tou
unxaviopoU, ogeiet be va Toug petaPiBadet TG odnyieg xphong Kat Guvtnpnong, kabuyg eniong Kat 10 Guvnupévo
éyypago O8nyieg aopaleiag, Letd v eykatdotaon Tou pnxaviopou. Ma onoladnnote epyacia o£pPIG PETa Ty
NWANON oTo pnxaviopd anatteitat n enépBaon enayyeAyatia e YWWOoeL 6TouG UnxaviopoUs Kat auTopaTIoHoUg
KATOIKICOV.

Ye nepintwon ap@iBoAiag katd v eykatdataon tou PnxaviopoU i av eniBupieite cupnANpwaTiKEG NANPOYOPIES,
oupBouAeuTEiTe appodlo dTopio enikolveviag g Somfy 1 enokepBeite Tov (otdTono www.somfy.com.

Ei8ikég obnyicg aopaleiag

A Ta kaAwoia nou Siépxoviat and PETAAKO TOiXwHa MPENEL VA MPOCTATEUOVTAL KAl VA HOVIVOVTAL HE XITWVIO N OWAAVa.
A LTeEPEWOTE Ta KAAWBIA MPOG ano@uyn onolacSAMoTe ENagng He KAnolo KIvoUpevo eEGpTnpa.

A Avo gnxavtopéq xpnotponoinBe( o€ eEwteplkd xwpo Kat To kaAwdio Tpogodoaiag elval tinou HO5-VVF, Bakte to
KaAwblo péoa o aywyo Mou eival avBeKTIKOG atnv uneplwdn aktivoBoia, yia napddelypa péoa o KavaL.

A Enttpéyte v npoaPacn ato kaAwbio Tpogodosiag Tou unxaviopoU: mpénel va urnopel va aviikaBiotatal eUkoAa.

W Kavete ndviote pua Bnid oto kahwdlo tpopodoaiag, yia va anotpénetat n ieiocbuan vepoU ato Inxaviopo!

Ma owAnvwta potép @ 50/60 mm:

0 1pox6G Npénet va akivntonolnBel wg npog T PETATONIoN Tou Péaa oTo awAiva TUAENG:

- LTepewote 10 owNiva TUNIENG oTov Tpoxo TonoBetiviag 4 Bibeg n 4 TupAd nputaivia ge andatacn and 5 mm £wg
15 mm and 1o e§wtepikd GKpPo Tou TpoxoU, aveEdptnta and o owAiva TAENG. O Bibeg M ta eAd nprtoivia bev
MPENEL Va OTEPEWVOVTAL GTO UNXAVIGHO, GAG LOVO GTOV TPOXO.

- Eite pe ™ xpnon éva aton tpoxou, ae dwAveg Mou Oev eivat Agiol.
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Simboli utilizzati in questo

Symbols used in this

Symboles utilisés dans
cette notice booklet manual
FR - Les actions / EN - Actions / IT - Le azioni
& Montée / Q Descente / Q Arrét/ Appuyer et relacher / ’:' Ou/ Réglage terminé /
C.| Up/ C_ Down/ Stop/ Press and release / 1 0r/ Executed setting /
( Salita Discesa Arresto Premere e rilasciare | oppure Regolazione terminata
FR - Etat du produit porteur / EN - End-product status / IT - Stato del prodotto contrassegnato
Montée / Position haute / v Descente / Position basse / Arrét a la position souhaitée /
Up/ B High position / & Down / Low position / Stop at the required position /
Salita Posizione alta B Discesa ~— Posizione bassa 1 Arresto sulla posizione desiderata

~
AN

. Préparation du tube . Tube preparation . Preparazione del tubo

e:4mm(0,16in/0.16in/0,16in)

@>47mm(1,85in/1.85in/1,85in)
L:28mm(1,10in/1.10in/1,10in)

J




~

r r r A r
. Simbolos utilizados en este . Simbolos utilizados nestas . ZUpPoAa nou xpnoiponotouval

manuale instrucdes oT0 napév eyxeipidio

ES - Acciones / PT - As accées / EL - O1 evépyeieg

& Subida / Q Bajada/ Q Parada/ Pulsar y soltar / ’:' 0/ Ajuste terminado /
C_| Subida/ (| Descida/ Desactivacdo / Carregar e largar / ; Ou/ Regulagdo terminada /
Matorte Kat apnote I H OMokAnpwon puBpiong

Avodog g KdBobog ( Ltapatnya

ES - Estado del elemento mdvil / PT - Estado do produto portador / EL - Katdotaon tou ¢pépoviog npoioviog

Subida / Posicion alta / v Bajada/ Posicion baja / ~m  Paradaen la posicion deseada /
‘ Subida / B Posicao superior / & Descida/ Posicao inferior / Paragem na posicdo desejada /
Avobog 1 Endvw B¢on g KaBobog — Kdéuw Beon 1 Ltapdtnpa oty emBupnth Béon

\_

. Preparacao do tubo . Mpostolpacia tou owAnva

il

e:4mm(0,16in/0.16in/0,16in)

@>47mm(1,85in/1.85in/1,85in)
L:28mm(1,10in/1.10in/1,10in)

J
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7
- Assemblaggio del motore

. Motor mounting

g . Assemblage du moteur

~\

A

tube on the .Montare il tubo sui propri
supporti

g
Install the

-Installer le tube sur ses
supports brackets

o u @
s g




~

- ZuvappoAéynon tou HoTép

. Montagem do motor

g . Ensamblaje del motor

~

. Eykatdotaon tou ocwAhva
ota otnpiypatd tou

(2]

. Instalar o tubo nos
respectivos suportes

1 .
/ Y
<

g -Instalacién del tubo sobre
sus soportes
@ @ :
. 1
1
y’ ® ’
1
A0 1
y << S H
; 1
Y/ !
] ) )
1
1
2 |
_J
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~
. Alimentation et cablage - Power supply and wiring - Alimentazione e cablaggio
Veérifier /
o Check /
)
' Controllare N
230V ~. 50 Hz
L E L N L
ol @ [ { | E :
Bleu Marron Noir Vert-jaune I [ . Phase Neutre Terre
Blue Brown Black Green-yellow Live Neutral Earth
Blu Marrone Nero Verde-giallo Fase Neutro Terra
L




. Alimentacién y cableado

Comprobar /

3 Verificar /
? ENéyEre

230V~ 50 Hz
O] @ | O €
Azul Marrén Negro Verde-amarillo
Azul Castanho Preto Verde/Amarelo
MnAe Kapé Maupo Mpdoivo-Kitpivo

- Alimentacao e cablagem

i~

-

- Tpopobooia kat kaAwbiwon

~

L N L
Fase Neutro Tierra
Fase Neutro Terra
®don | Oubétepog | Tleiwon

J
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N
B - Réglage des fins de course - End limits adjustment . Regolazione dei finecorsa
230V~ 50 Hz
Marron Noir
Brown Black
Marrone Nero II}

M« ki

A AO

Paramétrage du fin de - Up limit adjustment Configurazione del
course haut finecorsa superiore

/WQD




B - Ajuste de los finales de
carrera

- Regulacao dos fins de
curso
230V~ 50 Hz
Marron Negro
Castanho Preto = |
Kapé Maupo 7| II}

. PUOuIoN TWV TEPPATIKGOV
Slakontwv

D

.l
ad

Configuracion del final de
carrera superior

Parametrizacao do fim de
curso em cima

. PUBuion napapétpwy tou
navw teppatikou dtakontn

J
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.Paramétrage du fin de

course bas

o

-
= >

n
e

\_

. Down limit adjustment

. Configurazione del
finecorsa inferiore

~

( r
. Dépannage

Le moteur ne fonctionne pas :
Vérifier :
- le c&blage du moteur

- le contact thermique (attendre le
refroidissement du moteur)

L'appareillage s’arréte trop tot :
Vérifier :

- le fonctionnement des fns de courses
pendant la rotation du moteur

- que la couronne d'entrainement est bien
solidarisée au tube

- que les fins de course du moteur sont bien
kréglées.

. Trouble shooting

The motor doesn’t work:
Verify:
- the wiring of motor

- the heat generated (wait for the cooling of
motor)

The equipment stops too soon:
Verify:

- the operation of end-limits during the
rotation of motor

- the crown is properly fitted to the tube

- the end-limits of motor are properly
adjusted.

Il motore non funziona:

Controllare:

- il cablaggio del motore

- il contatto termico (aspettare che il motore si
raffreddi)

L’apparecchiatura si arresta troppo presto:
Controllare:

- il funzionamento dei finecorsa durante la
rotazione del motore

- che la corona di trasmissione sia collegata
saldamente al tubo

- che i finecorsa del motore siano ben regolati.

J




. Configuracion del final de

carrera inferior

Parametrizacdo do fim de
curso em baixo

~

. PUBuion napapétpwv TOU
KAatw TeEppatikoy Siakéntns

( -
. Reparacion

El motor no funciona.

Compruebe:

— el cableado del motor;

— el contacto térmico (espere a que se enfrie
el motor);

El equipo se detiene demasiado pronto.

Compruebe:

— el funcionamiento de los finales de carrera

durante la rotacion del motor;

— que la corona de arrastre esté solidarizada

correctamente al tubo;

— que los finales de carrera del motor estén
kajustados correctamente.

. Desempanagem

0 motor nao trabalha:

Verificar:
- a cablagem do motor

- 0 contacto térmico (aguardar pelo
arrefecimento do motor)

0 aparelho para demasiado cedo:

Verificar:

- o funcionamento dos fins de curso durante a
rotagdo do motor

- que a coroa de tracgdo esta correctamente
ligada ao tubo

- que os fins de curso do motor estdo bem
regulados.

. Eniluon npoBAnpdtwyv

To potép Sev Aettoupysi:

EAéyére:

- v KaAwbiwaon tou potép

- Tn Beppikn npoatacia (NeplUévete va
KPUWOEL TO IOTEP)

To npoidv crapatd noAd vwpig:
EAéyére:

- TN AEITOUPYIa TWV TEPHATIKWV SIOKOMTWY
Katd TNV NEPLOTPOPN TOU HOTEP

- OTL N Kopwva PeTtadoong kivnong ival kaAd
OTEPEWMEVN OTO OWANVA

- OTL Ol TEPHATIKOL BIAKOMTEG TOU HOTEP €ival
puBuiopévol owaTtd. )
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Par la présente, SOMFY ACTIVITES SA F-74300 CLUSES déclare en tant que fabricant que la motorisation couverte par ces instructions, marquée pour étre alimentée en 230V~50Hz et utilisée
comme indiqué dans ces instructions, est conforme aux exigences essentielles des Directives Européennes applicables et en particulier de la Directive Machine 2006/42/EC et de la Directive
CEM 2014/30/EU. Le texte complet de la déclaration de conformité a 'UE est disponible sur www.somfy.com/ce.

Antoine CREZE, responsable des homologations, agissant au nom du Directeur de ['Activité, Cluses, 04/2016.

SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, F-74300 CLUSES as manufacturer hereby declares that the drive covered by these instructions when marked for input voltage 230V~50Hz and used as intended
according to these instructions, is in compliance with the essential requirements of the applicable European Directives and in particular of the Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC and EMC Directive
2014/30/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at www.somfy.com/ce.

Antoine CREZE, Approval manager, acting on behalf of Activity director, Cluses, 04/2016.

Con la presente, SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, F-74300 CLUSES dichiara, in qualita di produttore, che la motorizzazione coperta da queste istruzioni, contrassegnata per essere alimentata a 230V~50Hz e
per essere utilizzata come indicato nelle presenti istruzioni, & conforme ai requisiti essenziali delle Direttive Europee applicabili e, in particolare, della Direttiva Macchina 2006/42/CE e
della Direttiva CEM 2014/30/ UE. Il testo completo della dichiarazione di conformita all'UE & disponibile all'indirizzo Internet www.somfy.com/ce.

Antoine CREZE, responsabile delle omologazioni, che agisce per conto del Direttore dell’Attivita, Cluses, 04/2016.

En virtud del presente documento, SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, F-74300 CLUSES declara que, en tanto que fabricante de la motorizacién que cubren estas instrucciones, marcada para recibir
alimentacion a 230 V~50 Hzy utilizada tal y como se indica en las mismas, es conforme a las exigencias basicas de las Directivas europeas aplicables y, en particular, la Directiva de maquinas
2006/42/CE y la Directiva de CEM 2014/30/UE. El texto completo de la declaracién de conformidad en la UE se encuentra disponible en www.somfy.com/ce.

Antoine CREZE, responsable de homologaciones, en representacion del director de la actividad, Cluses, 04/2016.

Pela presente, a SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, F-74300 CLUSES declara que o motor abrangido por estas instrugdes, marcado para ser alimentado a 230V~50Hz e utilizado como indicado nas mesmas,
estd conforme as exigéncias essenciais das Directivas Europeias aplicaveis e, em particular, da Directiva de Maquinas 2006/42/CE e da Directiva CEM 2014/30/UE.

0 texto completo da declaracdo de conformidade da UE esta disponivel em www.somfy.com/ce.

Antoine CREZE, responsavel pelas homologagGes, agindo em nome do Director da Actividade, Cluses, 04/2016.

Me tnv napouaa, n SOMFY ACTIVITES SA, F-74300 CLUSES SnAwvel wg Kataokeuaotng 0Tt o Pnxaviopdg nou KaAUNTeTal and autég g odnyieg, epooov pEpet anpaven yia pogodoaia 230V~50Hz
Kal XpNolyonoleital Pe Tov tpéno nou unodeikvUetal oTig NapoUoeg odnyieg, GUMHOPPWVETAL HE TIG OUCIWOELS ANAITATELS TwV EQApuUoOHEVWY EUPWNAIKWY 0dNnylwV Kat eBIkoTEPa pE TV odnyia
2006/42/ EK yia g pnxavég kat tnv odnyia HME 2014/30/EE To nAnpeg Keipevo tg SnAwaong ouppdpewong e v EE SiatiBetat otnv 1otooehida www.somfy.com/ce.

0 Antoine CREZE, uneBuvog eykpiogwv, o onoiog evepyei yla Aoyaplaopoé tou AicuBuvin Topéa, Cluses, 04/2016.

SOMFY ACTIVITES SA
50 avenue du Nouveau Monde
F - 74300 CLUSES

www.somfy.com

sOmfy.
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